

No. 14-20496

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DAVID HOOKS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LANDMARK INDUSTRIES, INC., doing business as Timewise Food Stores,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

R. Bruce Carlson
Carlson Lynch Sweet & Kilpela, LLP
PNC Park
115 Federal Street, Suite 210
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
(412) 322-9243

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

December 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
UPDATED ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court’s Decision in <i>Mabary v. Home Town Bank</i> Resolves This Case.	1
II. Even Apart From <i>Mabary</i> , This Case Is Not Moot.	7
A. An Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer Does Not Deprive a Court of the Ability to Grant Relief.	8
B. Landmark’s Offer of Judgment Was Not Complete.	14
C. Mr. Hooks Maintains a Personal Stake in the Class Claims.	16
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AG Acceptance Corp. v. Veigel</i> , 664 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Bridges v. City of Bossier</i> , 92 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Diaz v. First American Home Buyers Protection Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Hernandez v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 279 F.R.D. 594 (D. Colo. 2012)	16
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13

Payne v. Progressive Financial Services, Inc.,
748 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014)12, 13

Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC,
553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008)5, 20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....10

Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. Partnership,
772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014).....5, 7, 11, 14

United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....17, 18, 19

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.,
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)22

STATUTES AND RULES

Electronic Fund Transfer Act,
15 U.S.C. § 1693 *et seq.*2
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B)(i) (2010)2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68
Rule 68(b)10
Rule 68(d)10
